additional information regarding assets and liabilities is revealed. Contingent consideration classified as a liability will be remeasured at fair value at each
reporting date, until the contingency is resolved, with changes recognized in earnings. The trade name, customer relationships, non-compete agreement and
goodwill related to this transaction are not deductible for tax purposes.

The Company incurred approximately $529 in acquisition related costs applicable to the Topline transaction during the year ended December 31, 2011. These
expenses were included in operating expenses in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income.

16

STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited
March 31, 2012
($ in thousands except share and per share data)

NOTE R – ACQUISITIONS (CONTINUED)

The results of operations of SM Canada, Cejon and Topline have been included in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income from the
date of the acquisition. Unaudited pro forma information related to these acquisitions is not included, as the impact of these transactions is not material to the
Company’s consolidated results.

NOTE S – GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The following is a summary of the carrying amount of goodwill by segment as of March 31, 2012:

  Wholesale   Net Carrying
   Footwear   Accessories   Retail   Amount

Balance at January 1, 2012  $ 20,939  $ 49,155  $ 5,501  $ 75,595
Purchase accounting adjustment   6,585   6,585
Acquisition of SM Canada   3,800   —   —   3,800

Balance at March 31, 2012  $ 31,324  $ 49,155  $ 5,501  $ 85,980

The following table details identifiable intangible assets as of March 31, 2012:

  Estimated Lives   Cost Basis
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Trade names   6–10 years   $ 8,636  $ 1,392  $ 7,244
Customer relationships   10 years   27,234   5,570   21,664
License agreements   3–6 years   5,600   5,600   —
Non-compete agreement   5 years   2,440   1,280   1,160
Other   3 years   14   14   —
   43,924   13,856   30,068
Re-acquired right   indefinite   35,200   —   35,200
Trademarks   indefinite   72,842   —   72,842
   $ 151,966  $ 13,856  $ 138,110

The estimated future amortization expense of purchased intangibles as of March 31, 2012 is as follows:

2012 (remaining nine months)  $ 2,854
2013   3,756
2014   3,689
2015   3,505
2016   3,200
Thereafter   13,064

  $ 30,068

17

STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited
March 31, 2012
($ in thousands except share and per share data)

NOTE T – COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES AND OTHER

Legal proceedings:

 (a) On February 2, 2012, two individuals purporting to be stockholders of the Company commenced separate civil actions in the Supreme Court